WHEREAS, the City published a notice inviting proposals through its formal process for completion of the 

Transportation Master Plan; and 

WHEREAS, funding was approved in the 2015  budget for the Transportation Master Plan in the amount of 

One Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($170,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, Charlier Associates, Inc, submitted a proposal for the project which has been reviewed by the 

City; and 

WHEREAS, the City believes that Charlier Associates, Inc has held itself out to the City of Brighton as 

having the requisite expertise and experience to perform the required Services for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the City believes that it is in the best interests of the City to accept the proposal of Charlier 

Associates, Inc in the amount of One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars 

($169,187.00), to award the contract for the Transportation Master Plan to Charlier Associates, Inc, in an amount not 

to exceed One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars ($169,187.00), and to authorize 

the Mayor to sign the contract on behalf of the City. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, 

COLORADO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That Charlier Associates, Inc has the requisite expertise and experience to perform the required